## Press Release

Inter-American Court of Human Rights
I/A Court H.R.\_PR-87/2023 English

Should you have any trouble viewing this message, please click <u>HERE</u>



## I/A COURT H.R. ELECTS NEW BOARD FOR 2024-2025 JUDGE NANCY HERNÁNDEZ LÓPEZ (COSTA RICA) WAS ELECTED PRESIDENT OF THE COURT AND JUDGE RODRIGO MUDROVITSCH (BRAZIL) WAS ELECTED VICE PRESIDENT

San José, Costa Rica, November 28, 2023.- During the 163<sup>rd</sup> Regular Session, the Inter-American Court of Human Rights elected Judge Nancy Hernández López, from Costa Rica, as its new President. Judge Rodrigo Mudrovitsch, from Brazil, was elected as the new Vice President. The elected President and Vice President will begin their mandate on January 1, 2024, and it will end on December 31, 2025.



Judge Nancy Hernández López is a member of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights since 2022. Jurist with over 30 years of judicial experience, she is a university professor, specializes in constitutional law, human rights and public law, and is a judge assigned to the Constitutional Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice of Costa Rica.

She has participated in the preparation of important bills on human rights and in favor of vulnerable populations such as prisoners and persons with HIV/AIDS. Her judgments reflect her commitment to human rights, including marriage equality (same sex marriage), horizontal parity in favor of the political rights of women (which has led to one of the highest percentages of female members of the Legislative Assembly), as well as regarding police torture and abuse of prisoners. Her experience is jurisdictional, academic and practical.

She has received several recognitions for work on human rights and transparency.



Judge Rodrigo Mudrovitsch is a member of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights since 2022. Previously he was Secretary General of the Commission of Jurists responsible for creating the draft bill on the regulations of the constitutional process, and a member of the Commission of Jurists in charge of preparing the draft bill of the new Administrative Improbity Law of the Brazilian Chamber of Deputies.

He was also a Member of the work Group in charge of studying and creating policies on judicial efficiency and improvement of public safety of the National Council of Justice.

He also held several positions at the Brazilian Bar Association, including: National Human Rights Prosecutor, Member National Commission the Constitutional Studies, President of the Special Commission on Criminal Law Studies, Member of the National Commission on Human Rights, Member of the National Commission to Defend the Republic and Democracy.

This press release was produced by the Secretariat of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, which is the only responsible for its content.

For the latest information please visit the website of the Inter-American Court, https://www.corteidh.or.cr/index.cfm?lang=en, or send an email to Pablo Saavedra Alessandri, Secretary, at corteidh@corteidh.or.cr. For press inquiries please contact Gabriela Sancho at <a href="mailto:prensa@corteidh.or.cr">prensa@corteidh.or.cr</a>.

You can subscribe to the information services of the Court here. You can sign up for updates from the Court here or unsubscribe sending an email to comunicaciones@corteidh.or.cr. You can also follow the activities of the Court on Facebook, Twitter (@CorteIDH for the Spanish account and @IACourtHR for the English account), Instagram, Flickr, Vimeo and Soundcloud.

Inter-American Court of Human Rights. 2023.

Esta obra está bajo una Licencia Creative Commons Atribución-NoComercial-SinDerivadas 3.0 Unported Avenida 10, Calles 45 y 47 Los Yoses, San Pedro, San José, Costa Rica.







